COMMITTEE ON LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH
OVERSIGHTDIVISION

FISCAL NOTE

L.R. NO.: 4670-13

BILL NO.: HCS FOR SCS FOR SB 1202
SUBJECT: TRANSPORTATION

TYPE: ORIGINAL

DATE: APRIL 15, 2002

FISCAL SUMMARY

ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON STATE FUNDS

FUND

AFFECTED FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005
HIGHWAY* $0 $0 $0
RAILROAD

EXPENSE*™ $0 $0 $0
TOTAL

ESTIMATED

NET EFFECT

ON ALL

STATE FUNDS $0 $0 $0
* SAVINGS AND COSTS OF ABOUT $3.5 MILLION NET TO ZERO
** SAVINGS AND COSTS OF ABOUT $750,000 NET TO ZERO

ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON FEDERAL FUNDS

FUND

AFFECTED FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005
FEDERAL* $0 $0 $0
TOTAL

ESTIMATED

NET EFFECT

ON ALL

FEDERAL

FUNDS™ $0 $0 $0




“*SAVINGS AND COSTS OF $1,025,698 NET TO ZERO.

ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON LOCAL FUNDS

FUND

AFFECTED FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005
LOCAL

GOVERNMENT $0 $0 $0

NUMBERS WITHIN PARENTHESES: () INDICATE COSTS OR LOSSES.

THIS FISCAL NOTE CONTAINS 9 PAGES.




LR NO. 4670-13

BILL NO. HCS FOR SCS FOR SB 1202
PAGE 3 OF 9

APRIL 15, 2002

FISCAL ANALYSIS

ASSUMPTION

THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT (JCPER)
HAS REVIEWED THIS PROPOSAL AND HAS DETERMINED AN
ACTUARIAL STUDY IS NOTNEEDED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF
SECTION 105.660, SUBDIVISION (5).

OFFICIALS OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE (SOS) STATED THAT THIS
PROPOSAL WOULD ESTABLISH THE DIVISION OF MOTOR CARRIER
SERVICES IN THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND ABOLISH
SEVERAL DIVISIONS WHOSE POWERS WOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO
THE NEW DIVISION. THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE, AND DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES WOULD
PROMULGATE, RESCIND AND MOVE RULES TO CARRY OUT THIS
PROPOSAL. BASED ON EXPERIENCE WITH OTHER DIVISIONS, THE
RULES, REGULATIONS AND FORMS ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION COULD REQUIRE AS MANY AS 326 PAGES IN THE CODE
OF STATE REGULATIONS. FOR ANY GIVEN RULE, ROUGHLY HALF
AGAIN AS MANY PAGES ARE PUBLISHED IN MISSOURI REGISTER AS IN
THE CODE BECAUSE COST ESTIMATES AND FISCAL NOTES ARE NOT
REPEATED IN THE CODE. THE ESTIMATED COST OF A PAGE IN THE
MISSOURI REGISTERIS $23. THE ESTIMATED COST OF A PAGE IN THE
CODE OF STATE REGULATIONS IS $27. THE ESTIMATED COST OF
PUBLICATION IN FY 2003 FOR THIS PROPOSAL IS $20,049. ACTUAL
COST COULD BE MORE OR LESS AND COSTS IN FUTURE YEARS
WOULD DEPEND UPON FREQUENCY AND LENGTH OF RULES FILED,
AMENDED, RESCINDED OR WITHDRAWN.

OVERSIGHT ASSUMES THE SOS COULD ABSORB THE COSTS OF
PRINTING AND DISTRIBUTING REGULATIONS RELATED TO THIS
PROPOSAL. IF MULTIPLE BILLS PASS WHICH REQUIRE THE PRINTING
AND DISTRIBUTION OF REGULATIONS AT SUBSTANTIAL COSTS, THE
SOS COULD REQUEST FUNDING THROUGH THE APPROPRIATION
PROCESS. ANY DECISIONS TO RAISE FEES TO DEFRAY COSTS WOULD
LIKELY BE MADE IN SUBSEQUENT FISCAL YEARS.

OFFICIALS OF THE STATE COURTS ADMINISTRATOR INDICATED
THAT THE PROPOSAL WOULD NOT DIRECTLY AFFECT STATE COURTS.



LR NO. 4670-13

BILL NO. HCS FOR SCS FOR SB 1202
PAGE 4 OF 9

APRIL 15, 2002

OFFICIALS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STATED THAT
THEY ASSUMED BUDGETS FOR TRANSFERRED AGENCIES WOULD BE
TRANSFERRED TO THEIR AGENCY AND THAT COSTS, IF ANY, FOR
PHYSICAL RELOCATIONS WOULD BECOME BUDGET DECISION ITEMS.

OFFICIALS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE STATED THAT THE
PROPOSAL SHOULD BE REVENUE NEUTRAL FROM THEIR POINT OF
VIEW. THERE WOULD BE A ONE-TIME SAVINGS TO THEIR BUDGET
BECAUSE THE HIGHWAY RECIPROCITY COMMISSION 35 FTE WITH A
BUDGET OF $1,578,305, NOT INCLUDING FRINGE BENEFITS) WOULD
BE TRANSFERRED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

OFFICIALS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES STATED
THAT THIS PROPOSAL WOULD NOT HAVE ANY DIRECT FISCAL
IMPACT ON THEIR AGENCY.

THE NEWLY CREATED MOTOR CARRIER SERVICES DIVISION OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION WOULD TAKE OVER THE
LICENSING OF HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS FROM THE
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES. HAZARDOUS WASTE LICENSE
FEES WOULD CONTINUE TO ACCRUE TO THE HAZARDOUS WASTE
FUND.

ASSUMPTION (CONTINUED)

ALL OTHER DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES FUNCTIONS
WOULD REMAIN AS UNDER CURRENT LAW.

OFFICIALS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT'S
DIVISION OF MOTOR CARRIERS AND RAILWAY SAFETY (DED - MCRS)
STATED THAT THE PROPOSAL WOULD TRANSFER ALL EXISTING
FEDERAL AND HIGHWAY FUND FUNDED STAFF TO THE DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION, INCLUDING THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
JUDGES (ALJS).

MCRS OFFICIALS NOTE THAT THERE ARE 3 AL] POSITIONS (ONLY TWO
ARE FILLED) AND 50.5 MCRS STAFF WOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION. THESE POSITIONS ARE
HIGHWAY FUND POSITIONS.

TEN (10) MCRS STAFF WHO ARE RAILROAD EXPENSE FUND POSITIONS



LR NO. 4670-13

BILL NO. HCS FOR SCS FOR SB 1202
PAGE 5 OF 9

APRIL 15, 2002

WOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO MODOT.

11.6 FTE WHO ARE FEDERALLY FUNDED WOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO

MODOT.

OFFICIALS OF THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION - ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARING COMMISSION ASSUME THERE WOULD BE NO EFFECT ON

THEIR BUDGET.

OFFICIALS OF THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION - DIVISION OF
BUDGET AND PLANNING INDICATED THAT THIS PROPOSAL WOULD
NOT DIRECTLY AFFECT THEIR OFFICE OR TOTAL STATE REVENUE.

OFFICIALS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ASSUMED
THAT THE TRANSFERS OF PERSONNEL, FRINGE BENEFITS, EXPENSE
AND EQUIPMENT WOULD NOT HAVE A NET EFFECT ON STATE FUNDS.

FISCAL IMPACT - STATE
GOVERNMENT
HIGHWAY FUND

SAVING - DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE (DOR)

PERSONAL SERVICE (35 FTE)

FRINGE BENEFITS

EXPENSE AND EQUIPMENT
TOTAL SAVINGS DOR

SAVING - DEPARTMENT OF
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT -
DIVISION OF MOTOR
CARRIERS AND RAILWAY
SAFETY (DED)

PERSONAL SERVICE (50.5 FTE)

FRINGE BENEFITS

EXPENSE AND EQUIPMENT
TOTAL SAVINGS DED

COST - DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION (DHT)
PERSONAL SERVICE (35 FTE)

FY 2003
(10 MO.)

$993,732
$357,843

$581,573
$1,933,148

$1,950,771
$702,473

$819,315
$3,472,559

($993,732)

FY 2004

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

FY 2005

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0



LR NO. 4670-13

BILL NO. HCS FOR SCS FOR SB 1202
PAGE 6 OF 9

APRIL 15, 2002

FRINGE BENEFITS
EXPENSE AND EQUIPMENT
TOTAL COSTS DHT

COST - DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION (DHT)

PERSONAL SERVICE (50.5 FTE)

FRINGE BENEFITS
EXPENSE AND EQUIPMENT
TOTAL COSTS DHT

ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON
HIGHWAY FUND

RAILROAD EXPENSE FUND

SAVING - DEPARTMENT OF
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT -
DIVISION OF MOTOR
CARRIERS AND RAILWAY
SAFETY (DED)

PERSONAL SERVICE (10 FTE)

FRINGE BENEFITS

EXPENSE AND EQUIPMENT
TOTAL SAVINGS DED

COST - DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION (DHT)
PERSONAL SERVICE (10 FTE)
FRINGE BENEFITS
EXPENSE AND EQUIPMENT
TOTAL SAVINGS DED

ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON
RAILROAD EXPENSE FUND

FEDERAL FUNDS

($357,843)
($581,573)
($1,933,148)

($1,950,771)
($702,473)
($819,315)

($3,472,559)

3]

$437,769
$157,641

$157.159
$752,569

($437,769)
($157,641)
($157,159)
($752,569)

12

$0

$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0

$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0



LR NO. 4670-13

BILL NO. HCS FOR SCS FOR SB 1202
PAGE 7 OF 9

APRIL 15, 2002

SAVING - DEPARTMENT OF
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT -
DIVISION OF MOTOR
CARRIERS AND RAILWAY
SAFETY (DED)

PERSONAL SERVICE (11.6 FTE)

FRINGE BENEFITS

EXPENSE AND EQUIPMENT
TOTAL SAVINGS DED

COST - DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION (DHT)
PERSONAL SERVICE (10 FTE)
FRINGE BENEFITS
EXPENSE AND EQUIPMENT
TOTAL SAVINGS DED

ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON
FEDERAL FUNDS

FISCAL IMPACT - LOCAL
GOVERNMENT

$408,400
$147,065

$470,233
$1,025,698

($408,400)
($147,065)
($470,233)

($1,025,698)

12

FY 2003
(10 MO.)

$0

FISCAL IMPACT - SMALL BUSINESS

NO DIRECT FISCAL IMPACT TO SMALL BUSINESSES WOULD BE

EXPECTED AS A RESULT OF THIS PROPOSAL.

DESCRIPTION

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

FY 2004

$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

FY 2005

$0

THIS PROPOSAL WOULD TRANSFER CERTAIN AGENCIES AND POWERS
TO A NEWLY CREATED MOTOR CARRIER SERVICES UNIT WITHIN THE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

THIS PROPOSAL WOULD IMPLEMENT THE GOVERNOR S EXECUTIVE
ORDER 02-03 (FEBRUARY 7, 2002) WHICH WILL TRANSFER THESE
AGENCIES TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SO THAT
COMMERCIAL TRUCK DRIVERS CAN OBTAIN LICENSES AND OTHER



LR NO. 4670-13

BILL NO. HCS FOR SCS FOR SB 1202
PAGE 8 OF 9

APRIL 15, 2002

SERVICES FROM ONE DEPARTMENT. THE CONCEPT IS OFTEN
REFERRED TO AS A ONE-STOP SHOP .

THE FOLLOWING AGENCIES OR POWERS WOULD BE TRANSFERRED
TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:

1) THE DIVISION OF MOTOR CARRIER AND RAILROAD SAFETY
WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT; 2) THE
HIGHWAY RECIPROCITY COMMISSION WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE; AND, 3) THE POWERS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
NATURAL RESOURCES RELATING TO THE ISSUING OF HAZARDOUS
WASTE

TRANSPORTER LICENSES AND WASTE TIRE HAULING PERMITS.

THE DIVISION OF MOTOR CARRIER AND RAILROAD SAFETY AND THE
HIGHWAY RECIPROCITY COMMISSION WOULD BE ABOLISHED.

THIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOWS EMPLOYEES TRANSFERRED TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION WHO ARE
DESCRIPTION (CONTINUED)

CURRENTLY UNDER THE MOSERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM TO ELECT
INTO THE MODOT RETIREMENT SYSTEM. THIS ELECTION WOULD
OCCUR WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ACT. ANY
ELECTION TO CHOOSE THE MODOT RETIREMENT SYSTEM PLAN WILL
RESULT IN THE FORFEITURE OF ANY RIGHTS OR BENEFITS IN THE
MOSERS PLAN. IF AN EMPLOYEES CHOOSES NOT TO ELECT THIS
OPTION, THE EMPLOYEE WILL REMAIN IN MOSERS PLAN (SECTION
104.805).

MOSERS WOULD PAY TO THE MODOT RETIREMENT PLAN AN
AMOUNT ACTUARIALLY DETERMINED TO EQUAL THE LIABILITY
TRANSFERRED FROM THE MOSERS PLAN. NO EMPLOYEE COULD
RECEIVE SERVICE CREDIT FOR THE SAME PERIOD OF SERVICE UNDER
MORE THAN ONE RETIREMENT SYSTEM.

CHANGES IN RETIREMENT SYSTEMS WOULD BE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1,
2003.

THIS PROPOSAL CONTAINS AN EMERGENCY CLAUSE AND WOULD
BECOME EFFECTIVE UPON APPROVAL OR JULY 1, 2002, WHICHEVER



LR NO. 4670-13

BILL NO. HCS FOR SCS FOR SB 1202
PAGE 9 OF 9

APRIL 15, 2002

LATER OCCURS.

THIS LEGISLATION IS NOT FEDERALLY MANDATED, WOULD NOT
DUPLICATE ANY OTHER PROGRAM AND WOULD NOT REQUIRE
ADDITIONAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS OR RENTAL SPACE. THIS
LEGISLATION WOULD NOT AFFECT TOTAL STATE REVENUE.

SOURCES OF INFORMATION

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

JOINT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
MISSOURI STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION - ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
COMMISSION

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION - DIVISION OF BUDGET AND
PLANNING

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

/44;%7 (il
MICKEY WILSON, CPA

ACTING DIRECTOR
APRIL 15,2002



