COMMITTEE ON LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH OVERSIGHT DIVISION

FISCAL NOTE

<u>L.R. NO.</u>: 4670-13

BILL NO.: HCS FOR SCS FOR SB 1202

SUBJECT: TRANSPORTATION
TYPE: ORIGINAL
DATE: APRIL 15, 2002

FISCAL SUMMARY

ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON STATE FUNDS				
FUND AFFECTED	FY 2003	FY 2004	FY 2005	
HIGHWAY*	\$0	\$0	\$0	
RAILROAD EXPENSE**	\$0	\$ 0	\$0	
TOTAL ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON <u>All</u> State funds	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	

^{*} SAVINGS AND COSTS OF ABOUT \$3.5 MILLION NET TO ZERO

^{**} SAVINGS AND COSTS OF ABOUT \$750,000 NET TO ZERO

ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON FEDERAL FUNDS				
FUND AFFECTED	FY 2003	FY 2004	FY 2005	
FEDERAL***	\$0	\$0	\$0	
TOTAL ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON <u>All</u> FEDERAL				
FUNDS***	\$0	\$0	\$0	

*** SAVINGS AND COSTS OF \$1,025,698 NET TO ZERO.

ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON LOCAL FUNDS			
FUND Affected	FY 2003	FY 2004	FY 2005
LOCAL GOVERNMENT	\$O	\$ 0	\$O

NUMBERS WITHIN PARENTHESES: () INDICATE COSTS OR LOSSES. THIS FISCAL NOTE CONTAINS 9 PAGES.

L.R. NO. 4670-13 BILL NO. HCS FOR SCS FOR SB 1202 PAGE 3 OF 9 APRIL 15, 2002

FISCAL ANALYSIS

<u>ASSUMPTION</u>

THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT (JCPER) HAS REVIEWED THIS PROPOSAL AND HAS DETERMINED AN ACTUARIAL STUDY IS NOT NEEDED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 105.660, SUBDIVISION (5).

OFFICIALS OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE (SOS) STATED THAT THIS PROPOSAL WOULD ESTABLISH THE DIVISION OF MOTOR CARRIER SERVICES IN THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND ABOLISH SEVERAL DIVISIONS WHOSE POWERS WOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO THE NEW DIVISION. THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, AND DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES WOULD PROMULGATE, RESCIND AND MOVE RULES TO CARRY OUT THIS PROPOSAL. BASED ON EXPERIENCE WITH OTHER DIVISIONS, THE RULES, REGULATIONS AND FORMS ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION COULD REQUIRE AS MANY AS 326 PAGES IN THE CODE OF STATE REGULATIONS. FOR ANY GIVEN RULE, ROUGHLY HALF AGAIN AS MANY PAGES ARE PUBLISHED IN MISSOURI REGISTER AS IN THE CODE BECAUSE COST ESTIMATES AND FISCAL NOTES ARE NOT REPEATED IN THE CODE. THE ESTIMATED COST OF A PAGE IN THE MISSOURI REGISTER IS \$23. THE ESTIMATED COST OF A PAGE IN THE CODE OF STATE REGULATIONS IS \$27. THE ESTIMATED COST OF PUBLICATION IN FY 2003 FOR THIS PROPOSAL IS \$20.049. ACTUAL COST COULD BE MORE OR LESS AND COSTS IN FUTURE YEARS WOULD DEPEND UPON FREQUENCY AND LENGTH OF RULES FILED, AMENDED, RESCINDED OR WITHDRAWN.

OVERSIGHT ASSUMES THE SOS COULD ABSORB THE COSTS OF PRINTING AND DISTRIBUTING REGULATIONS RELATED TO THIS PROPOSAL. IF MULTIPLE BILLS PASS WHICH REQUIRE THE PRINTING AND DISTRIBUTION OF REGULATIONS AT SUBSTANTIAL COSTS, THE SOS COULD REQUEST FUNDING THROUGH THE APPROPRIATION PROCESS. ANY DECISIONS TO RAISE FEES TO DEFRAY COSTS WOULD LIKELY BE MADE IN SUBSEQUENT FISCAL YEARS.

OFFICIALS OF THE STATE COURTS ADMINISTRATOR INDICATED THAT THE PROPOSAL WOULD NOT DIRECTLY AFFECT STATE COURTS.

L.R. NO. 4670-13 BILL NO. HCS FOR SCS FOR SB 1202 PAGE 4 OF 9 APRIL 15, 2002

OFFICIALS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STATED THAT THEY ASSUMED BUDGETS FOR TRANSFERRED AGENCIES WOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO THEIR AGENCY AND THAT COSTS, IF ANY, FOR PHYSICAL RELOCATIONS WOULD BECOME BUDGET DECISION ITEMS.

OFFICIALS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE STATED THAT THE PROPOSAL SHOULD BE REVENUE NEUTRAL FROM THEIR POINT OF VIEW. THERE WOULD BE A ONE-TIME SAVINGS TO THEIR BUDGET BECAUSE THE HIGHWAY RECIPROCITY COMMISSION (35 FTE WITH A BUDGET OF \$1,578,305, NOT INCLUDING FRINGE BENEFITS) WOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

OFFICIALS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES STATED THAT THIS PROPOSAL WOULD NOT HAVE ANY DIRECT FISCAL IMPACT ON THEIR AGENCY.

THE NEWLY CREATED MOTOR CARRIER SERVICES DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION WOULD TAKE OVER THE LICENSING OF HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES. HAZARDOUS WASTE LICENSE FEES WOULD CONTINUE TO ACCRUE TO THE HAZARDOUS WASTE FUND.

ASSUMPTION (CONTINUED)

ALL OTHER DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES FUNCTIONS WOULD REMAIN AS UNDER CURRENT LAW.

OFFICIALS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT'S DIVISION OF MOTOR CARRIERS AND RAILWAY SAFETY (DED - MCRS) STATED THAT THE PROPOSAL WOULD TRANSFER ALL EXISTING FEDERAL AND HIGHWAY FUND FUNDED STAFF TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, INCLUDING THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES (ALJS).

MCRS OFFICIALS NOTE THAT THERE ARE 3 ALJ POSITIONS (ONLY TWO ARE FILLED) AND 50.5 MCRS STAFF WOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION. THESE POSITIONS ARE HIGHWAY FUND POSITIONS.

TEN (10) MCRS STAFF WHO ARE RAILROAD EXPENSE FUND POSITIONS

L.R. NO. 4670-13 BILL NO. HCS FOR SCS FOR SB 1202 PAGE 5 OF 9 APRIL 15, 2002

WOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO MODOT.

11.6 FTE WHO ARE FEDERALLY FUNDED WOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO MODOT.

OFFICIALS OF THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION - ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION ASSUME THERE WOULD BE NO EFFECT ON THEIR BUDGET.

OFFICIALS OF THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION - DIVISION OF BUDGET AND PLANNING INDICATED THAT THIS PROPOSAL WOULD NOT DIRECTLY AFFECT THEIR OFFICE OR TOTAL STATE REVENUE.

OFFICIALS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ASSUMED THAT THE TRANSFERS OF PERSONNEL, FRINGE BENEFITS, EXPENSE AND EQUIPMENT WOULD NOT HAVE A NET EFFECT ON STATE FUNDS.

FISCAL IMPACT - STATE GOVERNMENT HIGHWAY FUND	FY 2003 (10 MO.)	FY 2004	FY 2005
SAVING - DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE (DOR) PERSONAL SERVICE (35 FTE) FRINGE BENEFITS EXPENSE AND EQUIPMENT TOTAL SAVINGS DOR	\$993,732 \$357,843 <u>\$581,573</u> \$1,933,148	\$0 \$0 <u>\$0</u> \$0	\$0 \$0 <u>\$0</u> \$0
SAVING - DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT - DIVISION OF MOTOR CARRIERS AND RAILWAY SAFETY (DED) PERSONAL SERVICE (50.5 FTE) FRINGE BENEFITS EXPENSE AND EQUIPMENT TOTAL SAVINGS DED	\$1,950,771 \$702,473 <u>\$819,315</u> \$3,472,559	\$0 \$0 <u>\$0</u> \$0	\$0 \$0 <u>\$0</u> \$0
COST - DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DHT) PERSONAL SERVICE (35 FTE)	(\$993,732)	\$0	\$0

L.R. NO. 4670-13 BILL NO. HCS FOR SCS FOR SB 1202 PAGE 6 OF 9 APRIL 15, 2002

FEDERAL FUNDS

FRINGE BENEFITS Expense and equipment	(\$357,843) (\$581,573)	\$0 <u>\$0</u>	\$0 <u>\$0</u>
TOTAL COSTS DHT	(\$1,933,148)	\$ 0	\$ 0
COST - DEPARTMENT OF			
TRANSPORTATION (DHT)	(#4.050.774)	¢Ω	¢ο
PERSONAL SERVICE (50.5 FTE)	(\$1,950,771)	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0
FRINGE BENEFITS	(\$702,473)	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0
EXPENSE AND EQUIPMENT	(\$819,315) (\$2,472,550)	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
TOTAL COSTS DHT	(\$3,472,559)	\$ 0	\$0
ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
HIGHWAY FUND			
RAILROAD EXPENSE FUND			
SAVING - DEPARTMENT OF			
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT -			
DIVISION OF MOTOR			
CARRIERS AND RAILWAY			
SAFETY (DED)			
PERSONAL SERVICE (10 FTE)	\$437,769	\$0	\$0
FRINGE BENEFITS	\$157,641	\$0	\$0
EXPENSE AND EQUIPMENT	<u>\$157,159</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
TOTAL SAVINGS DED	\$752,569	\$ 0	\$ 0
COST - DEPARTMENT OF			
TRANSPORTATION (DHT)			
PERSONAL SERVICE (10 FTE)	(\$437,769)	\$0	\$0
FRINGE BENEFITS	(\$157,641)	\$0	\$ 0
EXPENSE AND EQUIPMENT	(\$157,159)	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
TOTAL SAVINGS DED	(\$752,569)	\$0	<u>\$0</u>
ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
RAILROAD EXPENSE FUND			=

L.R. NO. 4670-13 BILL NO. HCS FOR SCS FOR SB 1202 PAGE 7 OF 9 APRIL 15, 2002

SAVING - DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT - DIVISION OF MOTOR CARRIERS AND RAILWAY SAFETY (DED) PERSONAL SERVICE (11.6 FTE)	\$408,400	\$O	\$O
FRINGE BENEFITS	\$147,065	\$ 0	\$0
EXPENSE AND EQUIPMENT	\$470,233	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
TOTAL SAVINGS DED	\$1,025,698	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
COST - DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DHT) PERSONAL SERVICE (10 FTE) FRINGE BENEFITS EXPENSE AND EQUIPMENT TOTAL SAVINGS DED	(\$408,400) (\$147,065) (\$470,233) (\$1,025,698)	\$0 \$0 <u>\$0</u> \$0	\$0 \$0 <u>\$0</u> \$0
ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON FEDERAL FUNDS	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
FISCAL IMPACT - LOCAL GOVERNMENT	FY 2003 (10 MO.)	FY 2004	FY 2005
	\$0	\$0	\$0

FISCAL IMPACT - SMALL BUSINESS

NO DIRECT FISCAL IMPACT TO SMALL BUSINESSES WOULD BE EXPECTED AS A RESULT OF THIS PROPOSAL.

DESCRIPTION

THIS PROPOSAL WOULD TRANSFER CERTAIN AGENCIES AND POWERS TO A NEWLY CREATED MOTOR CARRIER SERVICES UNIT WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

THIS PROPOSAL WOULD IMPLEMENT THE GOVERNOR S EXECUTIVE ORDER 02-03 (FEBRUARY 7, 2002) WHICH WILL TRANSFER THESE AGENCIES TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SO THAT COMMERCIAL TRUCK DRIVERS CAN OBTAIN LICENSES AND OTHER

L.R. NO. 4670-13 BILL NO. HCS FOR SCS FOR SB 1202 PAGE 8 OF 9 APRIL 15, 2002

SERVICES FROM ONE DEPARTMENT. THE CONCEPT IS OFTEN REFERRED TO AS A ONE-STOP SHOP.

THE FOLLOWING AGENCIES OR POWERS WOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:

1) THE DIVISION OF MOTOR CARRIER AND RAILROAD SAFETY WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT; 2) THE HIGHWAY RECIPROCITY COMMISSION WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE; AND, 3) THE POWERS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES RELATING TO THE ISSUING OF HAZARDOUS WASTE

TRANSPORTER LICENSES AND WASTE TIRE HAULING PERMITS.

THE DIVISION OF MOTOR CARRIER AND RAILROAD SAFETY AND THE HIGHWAY RECIPROCITY COMMISSION WOULD BE ABOLISHED.

THIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOWS EMPLOYEES TRANSFERRED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION WHO ARE DESCRIPTION (CONTINUED)

CURRENTLY UNDER THE MOSERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM TO ELECT INTO THE MODOT RETIREMENT SYSTEM. THIS ELECTION WOULD OCCUR WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ACT. ANY ELECTION TO CHOOSE THE MODOT RETIREMENT SYSTEM PLAN WILL RESULT IN THE FORFEITURE OF ANY RIGHTS OR BENEFITS IN THE MOSERS PLAN. IF AN EMPLOYEES CHOOSES NOT TO ELECT THIS OPTION, THE EMPLOYEE WILL REMAIN IN MOSERS PLAN (SECTION 104.805).

MOSERS WOULD PAY TO THE MODOT RETIREMENT PLAN AN AMOUNT ACTUARIALLY DETERMINED TO EQUAL THE LIABILITY TRANSFERRED FROM THE MOSERS PLAN. NO EMPLOYEE COULD RECEIVE SERVICE CREDIT FOR THE SAME PERIOD OF SERVICE UNDER MORE THAN ONE RETIREMENT SYSTEM.

CHANGES IN RETIREMENT SYSTEMS WOULD BE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2003.

THIS PROPOSAL CONTAINS AN EMERGENCY CLAUSE AND WOULD BECOME EFFECTIVE UPON APPROVAL OR JULY 1, 2002, WHICHEVER

L.R. NO. 4670-13 BILL NO. HCS FOR SCS FOR SB 1202 PAGE 9 OF 9 APRIL 15, 2002

LATER OCCURS.

THIS LEGISLATION IS NOT FEDERALLY MANDATED, WOULD NOT DUPLICATE ANY OTHER PROGRAM AND WOULD NOT REQUIRE ADDITIONAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS OR RENTAL SPACE. THIS LEGISLATION WOULD NOT AFFECT TOTAL STATE REVENUE.

SOURCES OF INFORMATION

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
JOINT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
MISSOURI STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION - ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
COMMISSION
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION - DIVISION OF BUDGET AND
PLANNING
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

MICKEY WILSON, CPA ACTING DIRECTOR APRIL 15, 2002

Mickey Wilen